COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING SEPTEMBER 1 AND 2, 1981

The Board met at 10:00 A.M.
Emil Lemich absent.

Commissioners Robert Grieve and lartin l!cllahon were present.
Commissioner Grieve was Chairman,

MUNUTES of the regular meeting of August 18, 1981 were read and approved,

MONTHLY REPORTS of the Céunty Officers were audited and placed on file,

The following bills were approved for payment:

Robert Grieve

Martin McMahon

Emil Lemich ~
County Clerk

Data Processing
Treasurer

Assessor -

Sheriff's Office
County Attorney

County Surveyor

County Extension Office
Clerk of Court

Justice of the FPeace
David Erickson

Gilbert & Marian Blumenthal
Edna Jackson

Agnes Stocks

Cindy iamby

Custodians

Sheriff's Office

J.J. Tully

Road & Bridge

Brad Herod

Hubert Thornton
Clifford Forbes

Donald L. Perry

Doyle Thompson

Carl Vyvey

Lewis Waldron
Elections

Daniel Klein

Public Health Office
Pat Diehl

Planning & Development
Daniel Schinkel
Rawlins lational Bank
Wyo. Retirement System
Colonial Insurance
Wyo. Retirement System
Equitable Ins.

Wyo. Retirement System
Acme Sanitary

American Office Equipment
American Office Equip.
American Planning Assn.
Randy Anderson

Atlas Reproduction
Terry Bartlett

Bearing & Supply lleadquarters
Joni Beedie

Bennetts Polygraph
BiRite

Gilbert Blumenthal
Marilyn Bradford

David Brooks

Build Rite

Build Rite

Burkes Conoco

C&M Ready Mix

Cal Gas-Saratoga

Debra L. Calleghan
Carbon Power & Light
Central Wyoming Bus.Systems
Childress Electric
Childress Electric
Consolidated Welding
Consumer Gasoline
Cooper Chevrolet

Court Administrative
D&B Typewriter

D&K Sanitation

F.A, Davis Co.

Pat Diehl

Town of Dixon

Commissioner's Salary
Commissioner's Salary
Commissioner's Salary
Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salary

Salaries

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salaries

Salaries

Salary

Salaries

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salaries

Salary

Salaries

Salary

Salaries

Salary -
August, 1931 Withholding
August, 1981 Soc. Sec.
August, 1981

Life Ins. Aagust, 1981
August, 1981

$

Various Retirement, August, 1981

Ch & Jail Supplies
Attorney - Supplies
Attorney - Supplies
Planning & Development
Ag. Agent Expenses
Planning & Development
R&B Meal Allow,

R&B Supplies

PHN Mileage
Attorney

Various Supplies
J.P. Rent

Bond - County Clerk
R&B Meal Allov.
Various Supplies
Various Materials
P&D Gas

Fire Station

R&B

Witness Fees
Utilities
Treasurer- Supplies
Senior Services
Courthouse Supplies
R&B

Fuel - Various
Various - Vehicles
Service Fee
Assessor -~ Repairs
Various Garbage

PIN

PHN Meals

R&B Utilities

Commissioner

493,10
560.10
498,60
9,565.70
2,028.38
7,155.53
.5,183.16
23,708.41
7,097.22
2,965.32
1,611.78
5,312.38
3,235,96
1,030.62
555.34
549,45
375.76
138.75
4,180.27
14,315.42
387.99
31,711.34
164.83
48,34
355.23
498,60
498,60
525,10
512.60
1,564.34
338.86
1,571.52
275.85
4,232.18
259.41
33,249.35
25,535.51
404.50
168,00
7,409,36
19,552,21
37.20
70.75
153,30
145.00
190,74
13.68
260.00
7.69
175.19
280,40
916.98
150.00
6.00
330.00
78.61
1,511.30
228.67
117.50
19.00
81.07
65.96
38.82
551.53
96.00
555.00
1,127.40
1,846.45
10.00
47.50
135.00
27.37
2,79
11.00




230

F

lr

e = =

September 1, 1981

Wyoming Unemployment
Ken Espy

Fenimore Chev.
Fleming Implement
France Flying Serv.
Gard Talbot

Vickie Genoff

Nancy Gentry

Glenn Ashmore

Robert Grieve

H.R. Enterpriese

H. Larsen, Inc.

H. Larsen

Hanna Automotive
Helton Conoco

Herman Construction
Bridgett Hettgar
Hiway Merit Drug
Horizon

Horizon

IBM

Industrial Bearing Supply
J.C. Kilburn

Kelly 0il Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kirby Co.

Robert Konrath
Kreiser Surgical
Lincoln Hiway Serv.
Dr. Brian Miracle
The Michie Co.
Mitchwood Const.
Mountain Bell

Mike Murphy

Douglas Naffziger
Nick's Cleaning Serv.
Northern Gas
Northern Gas

N.W. Colo. Visiting Nurse
Office Alternatives
C.W. Ogburn Expenses
C.W. Ogburn

Sherrie Patch

Donald Perry
Peterson's Service
Pitney Bowes
Plainsman

Power Motive

Ramada Inn

Range Pathology
Rasmusson

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Gas & 0il
Rawlins Linen Supply
Rawlins Newspapers
Red Desert Rental & Equip.
RMRS System

Pete Rogers

Harry Russell III
Salt Palace Travelodge
Saratoga Auto Parts
Daniel Schinkel
School Dist. #2
School Dist. #2
Larry Shriner
Sinclair Marketing
Skyline Motors
Skylite Motors

G. Frank Smith

Susan Smith

Snake River Electric
Snake River Press
Snyder Communications
Allen Stewart

Agnes Stocks

Sugar Bowl

Sun Publications
Tela-Tronics T.V.
Texaco

3-M Business Prod.
U.S. Welding Supply

Universal Business Machines
Universal Business Machines

University of Wyoming
Urban Land Inst.
Valley 0il

Rebecca von Forell
Debbie Weickum
Rosemary Weickum
Western Equipment Co.

General - Unemployment
R&B

R &B

R&B

Sheriff - Travel
Surveyor Supplies

Ag Agent

WIC - Meals

P&D - Vehicle
Commissioner's Expense
Sheriff - Radio

R&B

Various Supplies

R&B Parts

R&B

R&B

PHN Mileage

Various Supplies
Various Supplies
Various Supplies
Various Supplies

Fire Protection

Gen, Accts. - Gas Various
R&B Gas

Various Supplies
Senior Center

P&D Mileage

PHN Supplies

R&B Parts

Court Fees

Sheriff - Supplies
Fairboard

Various Phone

Coroner Fees

R&B Meal Allow.
Janitorial - Carbon Bldg.
Various Fuel

Fuel

PHN

Attorney Supplies

Jail Supplies

Board of Prisoners

PHN Meals/Travel

Water Comm,

Election Supplies
Various Postage

County Clerk - New Equip.
R&B

R&B Meals/Travel
Coroner - Consultation
Fire Protection - Carpet
Fire Protection

R&B

Prisoner's Laundry
Various Publications
New Equipment

Gen Fund - Postage

R&B Meal Allow.

P&D Mileage

Attorney - Witness Fees
Sheriff

Fire Protection - Radio
Med Bow Building
Lease on Med, Bow Land
Coroner Fees

Variosus Gas

R&B Vehicle

Sheriff - Vehicle
Contract

PHN MIleage

Senior Services

Agent - Supplies
Various Radio

Corcner Fees

J.P,

Sheriff

Ad. & Supplies

Jail - Parts

Various Fuel

Clerk - Supplies

R&B

Attorney

Attorney - Supplies
Ag Agent

P&D

Fuel - Various

Ag Agent Exp.

Expenses
Jail - Matron
R&B

k

1,210,78
4,20
20,56
©1,172.85
189,00
64,55
243,88
2,96
21,84
111,67
473,73
146,00
285,05
35,28
263,88
15,750.00
57.44
331.43
647,58
64,85

1,250.04

176,94
5,055.50
9,638.80
597.40
529,00
9,66
17.46
96.75
445,11
40,95
27,457.30
5,036.71
175.00
260,00
3,202.,00
532,09
21,47
1,139,33
152,60
8.48
2,796,00
-6.80
246,79

7.80

217.80

281,98
1,914,45

85.02

500,00

1,020,00
4,74
6.50

70.01

374,45
3,095.00
5,000, 00

230.00

56.83
75.60
13.28
20.00
32,000,00
1.C0

300,00

12,290.90
25.65
94,51

2,000, 00

30,02
3,813.77
10.00
86.43
175.00
150,00
50.41
292.81
62.85
246,33
562,35
84.00
30,13
49,68

2,580.00

130.00
4,490.07

354,96

101.20

25.00

569.37




_31

s F—-— — o R —

— i« - — —

September 1, 1981

Western Equipment R&B $ 569.37

Western Radio Comm. Sheriff Radio 1,022,00

Williams & Kelly Investigations 13.84

James H. Williams R&B Meal Allow, 270,00

R.E. Wilson PHN Rent 250,00

Wyoming Machinery R&B 1,923.63

Treasurer - State of Wy. PHN Mileage 533,83

Wyoming Wholesale Various Supplies 124,75

Xerox Corp. Copier 150.00

Yates Hardware R&B Parts 12,81

REVENUE SHARING

Carbon County Counseling Substance Payment 11,250,00

High Country Joint Powers Hanna Dump 1,132,41
A.K.V.Reddy-1st Wy.Bank of Hanna Hanna Clinic Rent 1,250,00

Trivest Enterprises Wee Folks Place - Hanna 2,115.00

Ward Const. Co. Backfill Dixon Dump ’ 266,00

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE ﬁjz

Price quotations for lumber for bridge repair and culverts were received from Big "R" Manufacturing &
Distributing, Inc. and from Culverts & Industrial Supply Co. for culverts., A motion was made by
McMahon and seconded by Grieve to accept the bid of Big "R" Manufacturing & Distributing, Inc. for
bridge lumber and the bid from Culverts & Industrial Supply Co. for culverts.

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE POLICY

Renewal of the county Health Insurance Policy with Equitable Life Association of the U,S. was approved
by the Commissioners for the policy year beginning September 1, 1981,

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES

The Commissioners approved the Senior Services budget for meals for the fiscal year beginning October 1,
1981 and ending September 30, 1982, in the amount of $357,361.72, the County participation being
$54,943.20.

MOUNTAIN BELL

The Board approved placing of a telephone plant on County Road Right-of-Way No., 25821 (Revised),
Line No. RL7-F-7, Section 25, 30, Township 19N, Range 78W, Rock River, Wyoming,

”

CITIES SERVICE GAS COMPANY

Do
\©
\

A Permit for ingress or egress, Permit No, 48, was given to Cities Service Gas Co,, located on Carbon
County Road 701, Section 15, Township 17N, Range 93W, Carbon County, Wyoming,

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

SEPTEMBER 2, 1981

The Board resumed its session at 10:00 A.M, Commissioners Martin McMahon and Robert Grieve were
present. Commissioner Emil Lemich was absent.

COUNTY INSURANCE ON BUILDINGS & VEHICLES

Henry Hewitt reviewed the insurance coverage on the county buildings and vehicles. He suggested that
the building coverage be increased 10% because of higher replacement costs, The Commissioners will
take this under advisement.

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to enter into a continuing
agreement with the State of Wyoming, Department of Health & Social Services, Division of Health &
Medical Services to maintain WIC Program Services for residents of Carbon County from October through
June, 1982.

PEDRO MOUNTAIN RANCH ESTATES

Owners of the Pedro Mountain Ranch Estates north of Hanna, together with members of Carbon County
Planning & Development and the County Attorney, met with the Commissioners for a preliminary discussion
regarding the impact that rezoning several tracts of land north of Hanna from Ranching & Agriculture

to an R.D. classification would have on this area. The population density under R.,D. - 10 could be

800 residences, R.D. - 20, 400 residences or under R,D, - 40, 200 residences. Also under discussion
was access to and within the area, fire protection, law enforcement, sewer, water and snow removal.

Pedro Mountain Ranch Estates will make application for zoning changes at the October meeting of the
Planning & Development Board.

ENCAMPMENT SENIOR CENTER BIDS

The following bids were opened for the construction of the Encampment Senior Center:

Arrow Construction Co., Inc. $147,321.00
Mitchwood Construction,- Inc. 159,501.00
Welton Construction, Inc. 109,195.00

Raymer Construction, Inc. 127,902,00




September 2, 1981

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to accept the bid of Welton
Construction, Inc., contingent upon the bidding responsibilities being met. The County Attorney will
prepare a Contract. i

BAGGS SOLID WASTE DISTRICT

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to reappoint Phil Weber for
a three-year term to the Baggs Solid Waste District Board. The term will begin September 2, 1981
and end September 2, 1984,

BIDS FOR SHERIFF VEHICLES

The following bids were received for the purchase of one 1982 4x4 vehicle and one patrol automobile -
price to reflect trade-in:

Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet, Cadillac, Inc.

1982 Chevrolet Blazer 4x4 CK10516 $7,310.09
1982 Impala 4-door sedan 8,309,84

McGee, Murphy, Inc.

1981 Ford LTD 4-door Sedan 8,326,00
1982 Ford LTD "S", 4-door Sedan 8,690,00
1982 Ford Bronco Wagon 9,200.24

Skyline Motors, Inc.
1982 GMC TK10516 Jimmy 8,672.24

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve to accept the low bid of Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet,
Cadillac, Inc. for both vehicles, if both bids meet the specifications.

COUNTY OFFICERS CONVENTION

The Commissioners agreed to allow the County Officers to attend the WACO Convention in Casper, September
22 through the 24th.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 2} : 9? f

Robert Grieve, Chairman

(SEAL)

Mary ‘G, Bdédford, County C%ﬁrk




