

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING SEPTEMBER 1 AND 2, 1981

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and Martin McMahon were present. Commissioner Emil Lemich absent. Commissioner Grieve was Chairman.

MUNUTES of the regular meeting of August 18, 1981 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Robert Grieve	Commissioner's Salary	\$ 493.10
Martin McMahon	Commissioner's Salary	560.10
Emil Lemich	Commissioner's Salary	498.60
County Clerk	Salaries	9,565.70
Data Processing	Salaries	2,028.38
Treasurer	Salaries	7,155.53
Assessor	Salaries	5,183.16
Sheriff's Office	Salaries	23,708.41
County Attorney	Salaries	7,097.22
County Surveyor	Salaries	2,965.32
County Extension Office	Salaries	1,611.78
Clerk of Court	Salaries	5,312.38
Justice of the Peace	Salaries	3,235.96
David Erickson	Salary	1,030.62
Gilbert & Marian Blumenthal	Salaries	555.34
Edna Jackson	Salary	549.45
Agnes Stocks	Salary	375.76
Cindy Hamby	Salary	138.75
Custodians	Salaries	4,180.27
Sheriff's Office	Salaries	14,315.42
J.J. Tully	Salary	387.99
Road & Bridge	Salaries	31,711.34
Brad Herod	Salary	164.83
Hubert Thornton	Salary	48.34
Clifford Forbes	Salary	355.23
Donald L. Perry	Salary	498.60
Doyle Thompson	Salary	498.60
Carl Vyvey	Salary	525.10
Lewis Waldron	Salary	512.60
Elections	Salaries	1,564.34
Daniel Klein	Salary	338.86
Public Health Office	Salaries	1,571.52
Pat Diehl	Salary	275.85
Planning & Development	Salaries	4,232.18
Daniel Schinkel	Salary	259.41
Rawlins National Bank	August, 1981 Withholding	33,249.35
Wyo. Retirement System	August, 1981 Soc. Sec.	25,535.51
Colonial Insurance	August, 1981	404.50
Wyo. Retirement System	Life Ins. August, 1981	168.00
Equitable Ins.	August, 1981	7,409.36
Wyo. Retirement System	Various Retirement, August, 1981	19,552.21
Acme Sanitary	Ch & Jail Supplies	37.20
American Office Equipment	Attorney - Supplies	70.75
American Office Equip.	Attorney - Supplies	153.30
American Planning Assn.	Planning & Development	145.00
Randy Anderson	Ag. Agent Expenses	190.74
Atlas Reproduction	Planning & Development	13.68
Terry Bartlett	R&B Meal Allow.	260.00
Bearing & Supply Headquarters	R&B Supplies	7.69
Joni Beedie	PHN Mileage	175.19
Bennetts Polygraph	Attorney	280.40
BiRite	Various Supplies	916.98
Gilbert Blumenthal	J.P. Rent	150.00
Marilyn Bradford	Bond - County Clerk	6.00
David Brooks	R&B Meal Allow.	330.00
Build Rite	Various Supplies	78.61
Build Rite	Various Materials	1,511.30
Burkes Conoco	P&D Gas	228.67
C&M Ready Mix	Fire Station	117.50
Cal Gas-Saratoga	R&B	19.00
Debra L. Calleghan	Witness Fees	81.07
Carbon Power & Light	Utilities	65.96
Central Wyoming Bus. Systems	Treasurer- Supplies	38.82
Childress Electric	Senior Services	551.53
Childress Electric	Courthouse Supplies	96.00
Consolidated Welding	R&B	555.00
Consumer Gasoline	Fuel - Various	1,127.40
Cooper Chevrolet	Various - Vehicles	1,846.45
Court Administrative	Service Fee	10.00
D&B Typewriter	Assessor - Repairs	47.50
D&K Sanitation	Various Garbage	135.00
F.A. Davis Co.	PHN	27.37
Pat Diehl	PHN Meals	2.79
Town of Dixon	R&B Utilities	11.00

September 1, 1981

		\$
Wyoming Unemployment	General - Unemployment	1,210.78
Ken Espy	R & B	4.20
Fenimore Chev.	R & B	20.56
Fleming Implement	R&B	1,172.85
France Flying Serv.	Sheriff - Travel	189.00
Gard Talbot	Surveyor Supplies	64.55
Vickie Genoff	Ag Agent	243.88
Nancy Gentry	WIC - Meals	2.96
Glenn Ashmore	P&D - Vehicle	21.84
Robert Grieve	Commissioner's Expense	111.67
H.R. Enterpriese	Sheriff - Radio	473.73
H. Larsen, Inc.	R&B	146.00
H. Larsen	Various Supplies	285.05
Hanna Automotive	R&B Parts	35.28
Helton Conoco	R&B	263.88
Herman Construction	R&B	15,750.00
Bridgett Hettgar	PHN Mileage	57.44
Hiway Merit Drug	Various Supplies	331.43
Horizon	Various Supplies	647.58
Horizon	Various Supplies	64.85
IBM	Various Supplies	1,250.04
Industrial Bearing Supply	Fire Protection	176.94
J.C. Kilburn	Gen. Accts. - Gas Various	5,055.50
Kelly Oil Co.	R&B Gas	9,638.80
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Various Supplies	597.40
Kirby Co.	Senior Center	529.00
Robert Konrath	P&D Mileage	9.66
Kreiser Surgical	PHN Supplies	17.46
Lincoln Hiway Serv.	R&B Parts	96.75
Dr. Brian Miracle	Court Fees	445.11
The Michie Co.	Sheriff - Supplies	40.95
Mitchwood Const.	Fairboard	27,457.30
Mountain Bell	Various Phone	5,036.71
Mike Murphy	Coroner Fees	175.00
Douglas Naffziger	R&B Meal Allow.	260.00
Nick's Cleaning Serv.	Janitorial - Carbon Bldg.	3,202.00
Northern Gas	Various Fuel	532.09
Northern Gas	Fuel	21.47
N.W. Colo. Visiting Nurse	PHN	1,139.33
Office Alternatives	Attorney Supplies	152.60
C.W. Ogburn Expenses	Jail Supplies	8.48
C.W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	2,796.00
Sherrie Patch	PHN Meals/Travel	-6.80
Donald Perry	Water Comm.	246.79
Peterson's Service	Election Supplies	7.80
Pitney Bowes	Various Postage	217.80
Plainsman	County Clerk - New Equip.	281.98
Power Motive	R&B	1,914.45
Ramada Inn	R&B Meals/Travel	85.02
Range Pathology	Coroner - Consultation	500.00
Rasmussen	Fire Protection - Carpet	1,020.00
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Protection	4.74
Rawlins Gas & Oil	R&B	6.50
Rawlins Linen Supply	Prisoner's Laundry	70.01
Rawlins Newspapers	Various Publications	374.45
Red Desert Rental & Equip.	New Equipment	3,095.00
RMRS System	Gen Fund - Postage	5,000.00
Pete Rogers	R&B Meal Allow.	230.00
Harry Russell III	P&D Mileage	56.83
Salt Palace Travelodge	Attorney - Witness Fees	75.60
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	13.28
Daniel Schinkel	Fire Protection - Radio	20.00
School Dist. #2	Med Bow Building	32,000.00
School Dist. #2	Lease on Med. Bow Land	1.00
Larry Shriner	Coroner Fees	300.00
Sinclair Marketing	Various Gas	12,290.90
Skyline Motors	R&B Vehicle	25.65
Skyline Motors	Sheriff - Vehicle	94.51
G. Frank Smith	Contract	2,000.00
Susan Smith	PHN Mileage	30.02
Snake River Electric	Senior Services	3,813.77
Snake River Press	Agent - Supplies	10.00
Snyder Communications	Various Radio	86.43
Allen Stewart	Coroner Fees	175.00
Agnes Stocks	J.P.	150.00
Sugar Bowl	Sheriff	50.41
Sun Publications	Ad. & Supplies	292.81
Tela-Tronics T.V.	Jail - Parts	62.85
Texaco	Various Fuel	246.33
3-M Business Prod.	Clerk - Supplies	562.35
U.S. Welding Supply	R&B	84.00
Universal Business Machines	Attorney	30.13
Universal Business Machines	Attorney - Supplies	49.68
University of Wyoming	Ag Agent	2,580.00
Urban Land Inst.	P&D	130.00
Valley Oil	Fuel - Various	4,490.07
Rebecca von Forell	Ag Agent Exp.	354.96
Debbie Weickum	Expenses	101.20
Rosemary Weickum	Jail - Matron	25.00
Western Equipment Co.	R&B	569.37

September 1, 1981

Western Equipment	R&B	\$ 569.37
Western Radio Comm.	Sheriff Radio	1,022.00
Williams & Kelly	Investigations	13.84
James H. Williams	R&B Meal Allow.	270.00
R.E. Wilson	PHN Rent	250.00
Wyoming Machinery	R&B	1,923.63
Treasurer - State of Wy.	PHN Mileage	533.83
Wyoming Wholesale	Various Supplies	124.75
Xerox Corp.	Copier	150.00
Yates Hardware	R&B Parts	12.81

REVENUE SHARING

Carbon County Counseling	Substance Payment	11,250.00
High Country Joint Powers	Hanna Dump	1,132.41
A.K.V. Reddy-1st Wy. Bank of Hanna	Hanna Clinic Rent	1,250.00
Trivest Enterprises	Wee Folks Place - Hanna	2,115.00
Ward Const. Co.	Backfill Dixon Dump	266.00

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Price quotations for lumber for bridge repair and culverts were received from Big "R" Manufacturing & Distributing, Inc. and from Culverts & Industrial Supply Co. for culverts. A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve to accept the bid of Big "R" Manufacturing & Distributing, Inc. for bridge lumber and the bid from Culverts & Industrial Supply Co. for culverts. *RDP*

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE POLICY

Renewal of the county Health Insurance Policy with Equitable Life Association of the U.S. was approved by the Commissioners for the policy year beginning September 1, 1981.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES

The Commissioners approved the Senior Services budget for meals for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 1981 and ending September 30, 1982, in the amount of \$357,361.72, the County participation being \$54,943.20.

MOUNTAIN BELL

The Board approved placing of a telephone plant on County Road Right-of-Way No. 25821 (Revised), Line No. RL7-F-7, Section 25, 30, Township 19N, Range 78W, Rock River, Wyoming.

CITIES SERVICE GAS COMPANY

A Permit for ingress or egress, Permit No. 48, was given to Cities Service Gas Co., located on Carbon County Road 701, Section 15, Township 17N, Range 93W, Carbon County, Wyoming. *701*

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

SEPTEMBER 2, 1981

The Board resumed its session at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Martin McMahon and Robert Grieve were present. Commissioner Emil Lemich was absent.

COUNTY INSURANCE ON BUILDINGS & VEHICLES

Henry Hewitt reviewed the insurance coverage on the county buildings and vehicles. He suggested that the building coverage be increased 10% because of higher replacement costs. The Commissioners will take this under advisement.

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to enter into a continuing agreement with the State of Wyoming, Department of Health & Social Services, Division of Health & Medical Services to maintain WIC Program Services for residents of Carbon County from October through June, 1982.

PEDRO MOUNTAIN RANCH ESTATES

Owners of the Pedro Mountain Ranch Estates north of Hanna, together with members of Carbon County Planning & Development and the County Attorney, met with the Commissioners for a preliminary discussion regarding the impact that rezoning several tracts of land north of Hanna from Ranching & Agriculture to an R.D. classification would have on this area. The population density under R.D. - 10 could be 800 residences, R.D. - 20, 400 residences or under R.D. - 40, 200 residences. Also under discussion was access to and within the area, fire protection, law enforcement, sewer, water and snow removal.

Pedro Mountain Ranch Estates will make application for zoning changes at the October meeting of the Planning & Development Board.

ENCAMPMENT SENIOR CENTER BIDS

The following bids were opened for the construction of the Encampment Senior Center:

Arrow Construction Co., Inc.	\$147,321.00
Mitchwood Construction, Inc.	159,501.00
Welton Construction, Inc.	109,195.00
Raymer Construction, Inc.	127,902.00

September 2, 1981

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to accept the bid of Welton Construction, Inc., contingent upon the bidding responsibilities being met. The County Attorney will prepare a Contract.

BAGGS SOLID WASTE DISTRICT

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to reappoint Phil Weber for a three-year term to the Baggs Solid Waste District Board. The term will begin September 2, 1981 and end September 2, 1984.

BIDS FOR SHERIFF VEHICLES

The following bids were received for the purchase of one 1982 4x4 vehicle and one patrol automobile - price to reflect trade-in:

Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet, Cadillac, Inc.

1982 Chevrolet Blazer 4x4 CK10516	\$7,310.09
1982 Impala 4-door sedan	8,309.84

McGee, Murphy, Inc.

1981 Ford LTD 4-door Sedan	8,326.00
1982 Ford LTD "S", 4-door Sedan	8,690.00
1982 Ford Bronco Wagon	9,200.24

Skyline Motors, Inc.

1982 GMC TK10516 Jimmy	8,672.24
------------------------	----------

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Grieve to accept the low bid of Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet, Cadillac, Inc. for both vehicles, if both bids meet the specifications.

COUNTY OFFICERS CONVENTION

The Commissioners agreed to allow the County Officers to attend the WACO Convention in Casper, September 22 through the 24th.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve, Chairman

(SEAL)



Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk